–	� �the floating rate leg of any swap or any floating rate debt is treated as not having any interest rate already set, therefore a change in the

interest rate affects a full 12-month period for the accrued interest portion of the sensitivity calculations;
	 –	 �the sensitivity of foreign exchange rates only looks at the outstanding foreign exchange forward book and the currency bank account

balances of the Company only as at the balance sheet date and assumes this is the position for a full 12-month period;
	 –	� �the sensitivity of a 10% movement in foreign exchange rates has been used due to the fact that historically rates can move by

approximately 10% per annum; and
	 –	� �the sensitivity of a 1% movement in interest rates has been used due to the fact that historically floating US dollar interest rates have

moved by on average 1% per annum.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements – continued

135

Consolidated Financial Statements
Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements

Using the above assumptions, the following table shows the illustrative effect on the Income Statement and within other comprehensive
income that would result from reasonably possible movements in foreign currency exchange rates and interest rates, before the effects
of tax.

2017 2016

Income
statement

$m

Other
comprehensive

income
$m

Income
statement

$m

Other
comprehensive

income
$m

£/$ FX rates – £ strengthens 10% – 7.3 – 4.9
£/$ FX rates – £ weakens 10% – (8.9) – (6.0)
£/euro FX rates – £ strengthens 10% – 0.1 – 0.1
£/euro FX rates – £ weakens 10% – (0.1) – (0.1)

Interest rates +1.00% (4.4) 21.5 (5.5) 36.0
Interest rates –1.00% 6.1 (22.8) 3.8 (38.6)

The foreign exchange analysis in the sensitivity table above illustrates the impact of movements in foreign exchange rates on foreign
currency transactional exposures and does not include the impact on the translation of the Group’s overseas Income Statement and Balance
Sheet. The translation impact on profit before tax in the Group’s Income Statement from the movement in exchange rates is approximately
$0.4 million (2016: $0.1 million) for each 1% movement in the £/$ exchange rate.

18. Provisions

Beginning
of year

$m

Exchange
rate

adjustments
$m

Reallocation
to/from

other
assets/

[…]

2017
$m

2016
$m

2017
$m

2016
$m

2017
$m

2016
$m

Analysis of amounts recognised in the statement
of comprehensive income
Liability (losses)/gains due to changes in financial assumptions (5.9) (158.2) (4.3) (2.0) (10.2) (160.2)
Liability gains/(losses) due to changes in
demographic assumptions 6.7 – 0.5 1.2 7.2 1.2
Asset gains/(losses) arising during the period 4.2 94.9 4.7 1.6 8.9 96.5
Experience gains/(losses) on scheme liabilities 4.4 10.3 0.9 (0.1) 5.3 10.2
Total gains/(losses) before exchange (losses)/gains 9.4 (53.0) 1.8 0.7 11.2 (52.3)

Exchange gains (5.3) 7.1  – – (5.3) 7.1
Total gains/(losses) recognised in the statement
of comprehensive income 4.1 (45.9) 1.8 0.7 5.9 (45.2)

The UK Plans are exposed to inflation risk as a result of the decision to grant inflation-linked increases to pensions in payment and deferment.
There is also a longevity risk to the UK Plans if member mortality improves beyond expectations. The sensitivity of the liabilities to such
changes are given below. Impact on defined

benefit obligation

United
Kingdom

$m

North
America

$m

Sensitivity analysis of the principal assumptions used
to measure plan defined benefit obligations

Increase of 0.25% in discount rate (29.9) (1.5)
Decrease of 0.25% in discount rate 31.9 1.5
Increase of 0.25% in inflation 27.2 0.2
Decrease of 0.25% in inflation (25.9) (0.2)
Increase of 0.25% in pension increase rate 20.6 0.2
Decrease of 0.25% in pension increase rate (19.8) (0.2)
Increase of one year in life expectancy 37.1 2.2
Decrease of one year in life expectancy (37.1) (2.2)

142

Consolidated Financial Statements
Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements

Financial statements

95	 Consolidated Income
Statement

96	 Consolidated Statement
of Comprehensive
Income

97	 Consolidated Balance
Sheet

98	 Consolidated Cash Flow
Statement

99	 Consolidated Statement
of Changes in Equity

100	 Accounting Policies of
the Group

107	 Notes to the
Consolidated Financial
Statements

155	 Company Balance Sheet

156	 Company Statement of
Changes in Equity

157	 Accounting Policies of
the Company

159	 Notes to the Company
Financial Statements

166	 Subsidiaries and Related